PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999

   (in thousands)

   Acquisition

   Primus(1)   Telegroup(1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 268,530   $ 14,119   $ (43,956) (2)   $ 226,466

   (12,227) (3)

   Restricted investments   27,464   -   -   27,464

   Accounts receivable, net   102,510   40,624   (8,011) (4)   135,123

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20,876   11,607   -   32,483

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

   Total current assets   419,380   66,350   (64,194)   421,536

RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS   10,546   -   -   10,546

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   171,013   54,231   (36,000) (5)   189,244

INTANGIBLES, net   214,347   7,976   (4,610) (6)   284,347

   (3,366) (7)

   70,000  (11)

OTHER ASSETS   27,508   3,583   -   31,091

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 842,794   $ 132,140   $ (38,170)   $ 936,764

   ===============  =================  ==================   =================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (deficit)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable   $ 89,045   $ 81,538   $ (45,379) (3)   $ 120,964

   (4,240) (4)

   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   42,658   10,758   1,234  (2)   54,650

   Accrued interest   14,288   1,809   (1,809) (9)   14,288

   Notes payable   -   25,234   (25,234) (8)   -

   Current portion of long-term obligations   5,204   113,255   4,592  (2)   9,796

   (113,255) (9)

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

   Total current liabilities   151,195   232,594   (184,091)   199,698

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   596,505   138   45,467  (2)   641,972

   (138) (9)

OTHER LIABILITIES   25   -   -   25

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

   Total liabilities   747,725   232,732   (138,762)   841,695

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   95,069   (100,592)   100,592 (10)   95,069

   ---------------  -----------------  ------------------   -----------------

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 842,794   $ 132,140   $ (38,170)   $ 936,764

   ===============  =================  ==================   =================

(1)  Reflects March 31, 1999 historical balance sheet.

(2)  To record the purchase entries to reflect the cash paid, short-term and

   long-term notes issued, and other acquisition expenses accrued.

(3)  To eliminate cash and accounts payable related to Telegroup that were not

   purchased by Primus.

(4)  To eliminate accounts receivable and payable related to the wholesale

   business that were not purchased by Primus.

(5)  To reflect the write down of property, plant, and equimpment to

[…]

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments

   ---------------------------

   Pro Forma as

   Primus(1)   Telegroup(2)   Telegroup   Offerings   Adjusted

   --------   -----------   ---------   ---------   ------------

Net revenue   $131,228   $  64,554   $  (4,947) (3)  $   -   $  188,182

   (2,653) (4)

Cost of revenue   104,596   43,448   (4,725) (3)   -   143,319

   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Gross margin   26,632   21,106   (2,875)   -   44,863

Operating expenses:

   Selling, general, and administrative   29,296   21,228   (99) (3)   -   47,772

   (2,653) (4)

   Depreciation and amortization   8,976   3,499   (414) (6)   -   13,478

   1,417  (7)

   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

   Total operating expenses   38,272   24,727   (1,749)   -   61,250

   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Gain/(loss) from operations   (11,640)   (3,621)   (1,126)   -   (16,387)

Interest expense   (16,770)   (3,910)   3,910  (5)   (1,279) (8)   (18,049)

Other income (expense)   3,255   145   -   -   3,400

   215   215

   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Gain/(loss) before income taxes   (25,155)   (7,171)   2,784   (1,279)   (30,821)

Income taxes   -   (117)   -   -   (117)

   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Net loss   $(25,155)   $   (7,288)   $   2,784   $   (1,279)   $   (30,938)

   ========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Basis & diluted net loss per share   $  (0.89)   $   (1.09)

   ========   ===========

Weighted average number of shares   28,317   28,317

   ========   ===========